the State Department of Public Health, Veterinary Public Health Section, a society for the prevention of cruelty to animals
affiliate, or a humane society affiliate for dissemination, and whatever other activities are deemed necessary and
appropriate to promote the fund.

(B) Up to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall be distributed to, and used by, a city, county, or city and county
animal control agency or shelter that is current on its reporting requirements to the State Department of Public Health,
Veterinary Public Health Section for the sole purpose of supporting spay and neuter activities by that entity to prevent and

[...]

will not at least equal the minimum contribution amount for the calendar year, this article shall be inoperative with respect to
taxable years beginning on or after January 1 of that calendar year and shall be repealed on December 1 of that year.

(3) For purposes of this section, the minimum contribution amount for a calendar year means two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($250,000) for the second calendar year after the first appearance of the Prevention of Animal Homelessness and Cruelty Fund
on the personal income tax return or the adjusted minimum contribution amount adjusted pursuant to subdivision (c).

(c)  For each calendar year, beginning with the third calendar year after the first appearance of the Prevention of Animal